takes place between operating revenues and operating expenses, as decision makers take into consideration
operating deficit among other key indicators during a budgeting process. However, the interdependence of
these two categories is not strict since usually a larger proportion of expenses is fixed (in nominal terms or
as indexed categories) compared to revenues, which are more flexible and subject to current managerial
and political decisions.

Table 7 shows assumptions for each scenario. The basic scenario is relatively conservative, leading to an
improved financial standing of local governments compared to the previous year. Other scenarios assume
more relaxed spending policy of local governments, although the growths of expenses are also relatively
modest, within realistic ranges. In addition, all scenarios assume a decrease of debt service costs, which
reflects the current cycle of interest rates drops in Poland. The simulations for the scenarios in Table 7 were
conducted for each local government in Poland. As a result 2 809 000 observations were obtained (for ratios
EBITDA/GI and FOCF/ND).

Table 7: Scenario Assumptions for Monte Carlo Simulations

 1. Basic scenario 2.A Scenario 2.B Scenario
 min mode* max min mode* max min mode* max

Operating revenues -10% 100 20% -10% 100 20% -10% 100 20%
Operating expenses (excl.
debt service expenses)

-10% 100 20% -10% 100 25% -10% 100 33%

Debt service expenses -10% 100 5% -10% 100 5% -10% 100 5%
Cash and cash equivalents -20% 100 10% -20% 100 10% -20% 100 10%

 3.A Scenario 3.B Scenario
 min mode* max min mode* max

Operating revenues -10% 100 20% -10% 100 20%
Operating expenses (excl.
debt service expenses)

-10% 102 20% -10% 102 28%

Debt service expenses -10% 100 5% -10% 100 5%
Cash and cash equivalents -20% 100 10% -20% 100 10%

* mode = 100 denotes using as a mode the value from the previous year for the given financial category;
   mode = 102 denotes using as a mode the value from the previous year increased by 2%.
Note: min and max parameters are presented as % difference from mode value.
This table contains comparison of parameters for the simulations. The difference between scenarios is only in the operating expenses category.

K. Kluza | AT ♦ Vol. 7 ♦ No. 2 ♦ 2015

24

The summary of simulation results is in Table 8. There are presented proportions of local governments
which exceed warning levels for EBITDA/GI and FOCF/ND indicators. The warning levels of 2.0 and 0.2